
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUTHORIZE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH BARRETT 

PAVING MATERIALS INC., FOR THE 2021 RESURFACING PROJECT  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution #21-0451 , adopted April 06, 2021, this Board approved a 

Notice of Intent to Award Contract for the 2021 Resurfacing Project to “Barrett Paving Materials 

Inc.”, for a total contract price of $4,660,925.67. The Warren County Engineer’s portion of the total 

bid price is $2,591,748.83. The remaining portion of the total bid will be the responsibility of the 

various townships listed in Exhibit A of the bid packet; and 

 

WHEREAS, all documentation, including performance bonds, insurance certificates, etc., has been 

submitted by the contractor; and 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, to authorize County Administrator to enter into contract 

with “Barrett Paving Materials Inc.” for said project, for a total contract price of $4,846,797.18. The 

Warren County Engineer’s portion of the total bid price is $2,760,701.31 The remaining portion of 

the total bid will be the responsibility of the various townships listed in Exhibit A of the bid packet; 

as attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 

Mrs. Jones moved for adoption of the foregoing resolution being seconded by Mr. Grossmann. 

Upon call of the roll, the following vote resulted: 

 

Mr. Young – yea 

Mr. Grossmann. – yea 

Mrs. Jones – yea 

 

Resolution adopted this 20th day of April 2021. 

 

      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

 

 

      ____________________________________ 

      Tina Osborne, Clerk  

 

LL\ 

 

cc: c/a—Barrett Paving Materials Inc.  

 Engineer (file) 

 OMB Bid file 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO 
406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 

www.co.warren.oh.us  

commissioners@co.warren.oh.us 
 

 
Telephone (513) 695-1250 

Facsimile (513) 695-2054 
TOM GROSSMANN 

SHANNON JONES 

DAVID G. YOUNG 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPROVE NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD BID TO BARRETT PAVING MATERIALS 

INC. FOR THE 2021 RESURFACING PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, bids were closed at 9:15 a.m., March 23, 2021, and the bids received were opened and 

read aloud for the 2021 Resurfacing Project and the results are on file in the Commissioners’ Office; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, upon review of such bids by Neil Tunison, County Engineer “Barrett Paving Materials 

Inc., has been determined to be the lowest and best bidder; and 

  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of the Engineer’s Office, that it is 

the intent of this Board to award the bid to “Barrett Paving Materials Inc., 3751 Commerce Drive, 

Franklin, Ohio” for a total contract price of $4,846,797.18. The Warren County Engineer’s portion 

of the total bid price is $2,760,701.31. The remaining portion of the total bid will be the 

responsibility of the various townships listed in Exhibit A of the bid packet.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President of the Board is hereby authorized to execute a 

"Notice of Intent to Award." 

 

Mrs. Jones moved for adoption of the foregoing resolution being seconded by Mr. Grossmann. 

Upon call of the roll, the following vote resulted: 

 

Mr. Young – yea 

Mr. Grossmann – yea 

Mrs. Jones – yea 

 

Resolution adopted this 6th day of April 2021. 

 

      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

 

 

      ____________________________________ 

      Tina Osborne, Clerk   

LL\ 

 

cc: Engineer (file) 

 OMB Bid file 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO 
406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 

www.co.warren.oh.us  

commissioners@co.warren.oh.us 
 

 
Telephone (513) 695-1250 

Facsimile (513) 695-2054 
TOM GROSSMANN 

SHANNON JONES 

DAVID G. YOUNG 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BID OPENING 

 
March 23, 2021 

 

BID OPENING – 2021 Resurfacing Project   

 

Bids were closed at 9:15 a.m. a.m. this 23rd day of March and the following bids were received, opened 

and read aloud for the 2021 Resurfacing Project for the Warren County Engineer’s Office: 

 

  

 

  

 Barrett Paving Materials, Inc. 

 Franklin, Ohio $4,846,797.18 

 

 John R. Jurgensen 

 Cincinnati, OH $5,223,899.47 

 

  

  

 

Neil Tunison, Warren County Engineer will review bids for a recommendation at a later date. 

 

 

cc:   Bid File                                          OMB                               Engineer (file) 

 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO 
406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 

www.co.warren.oh.us  

commissioners@co.warren.oh.us 
 

 
Telephone (513) 695-1250 

Facsimile (513) 695-2054 
TOM GROSSMANN 

SHANNON JONES 

DAVID G. YOUNG 

 





 2021 RESURFACING LIST
ATTACHMENT "A"

Road Begin Point (Mile) End Point (Mile) Miles Width (ft) Tons

Clearcreek Township Roads
Bunnell Hill Road (TR 128) Address #6444 1.949 Address #6610 2.143 0.194 22 110

0.194 110

Road Begin Point (Mile) End Point (Mile) Miles Width (ft) Tons 301M-
Prescratch Tons

Pavement 
Markings

Auxiliary 
Markings

Clearcreek Township Roads
Bunnell Hill Road (TR 128) Addtress #6444 1.949 Address #6610 2.143 0.194 22 148 5 C/L & Edgeline None

0.194 148 5

Road Begin Point (Mile) End Point (Mile) Miles Width (ft) Tons 301M-
Prescratch Tons

Pavement 
Markings

Auxiliary 
Markings

Clearcreek Township Roads
Pekin Road (TR 53) SR 48 3.620 Weisenberger Road (TR 129) 4.313 0.693 21 772 23 C/L & Edgeline Yes
Weidner Road (TR 124) Pine Brook Lane (TR 638) 0.348 Beal Road (TR 120) 1.606 1.258 22.75 1,510 45 C/L & Edgeline Yes
Bunnell Hill Road (TR 128) Shady Pointe Drive (TR 1513) 4.677 Warren County Line 5.660 0.983 23.75 1,281 38 C/L & Edgeline Yes
Weisenberger Road (TR 129) Old 122 (CR 230) 0.000 Pekin Road (TR 53) 0.946 0.946 20.5 1,026 31 C/L & Edgeline Yes
Riley Wills Road (TR 130) Address #541 0.358 Orchard Way 0.708 0.350 20.75 384 12 C/L & Edgeline None
Pond View Court (TR 400) Stokes Reserve Court (TR 401) 0.000 End of Pavement 0.160 0.160 24 259 7 None None
Stokes Reserve Court (TR 401) SR 48 0.000 End of Pavement 0.584 0.584 24.5 835 25 None None
Evan Court (TR 459) Lytle 5 Points Road (CR 46) 0.000 Cul-de-Sac 0.148 0.148 24 244 7 None None
Binkley Lane (TR 2053) Bunnell Hill Road (TR 128) 0.000 End of Pavement 0.206 0.206 15 165 5 None None

5.328 6,476 193

Road Begin Point (Mile) End Point (Mile) Miles Width (ft) Tons 301M-
Prescratch Tons

Pavement 
Markings

Auxiliary 
Markings

Franklin Township Roads
Wood Hill Cemetery Section C 314 9 None None

314 9

Road Begin Point (Mile) End Point (Mile) Miles Width (ft) Tons 301M-
Prescratch Tons

Pavement 
Markings

Auxiliary 
Markings

Hamilton Township Roads
Mounts Road (TR 159) Foster-Maineville Road (CR 23) 0.000 Morrow-Cozaddale Road (CR 43) 1.751 1.751 18.25 1,197 35 Edgeline Yes
Canute Court (TR 752) Sibcy Road (TR 142) 0.000 Cul-de-sac 0.050 0.050 24 117 4 None None
Crystal Cove Point (TR 805) Village Green Parkway (TR 800) 0.000 End of Pavement 0.330 0.330 24.1 443 13 None None
Linden Creek (TR 841) Elm Tree Drive 0.164 Elm Tree Drive 0.365 0.201 24 264 8 None None
Grandin Ridge Drive (TR 1323) Grandin Road (CR 150) 0.000 Cul-de-sac 0.552 0.552 24.3 814 24 None Yes
Ridgeview Lane (TR 1324) Grandin Ridge Drive (TR 1323) 0.000 SR 48 0.679 0.679 var. 1218 36 C/L Yes
Willow Pond Boulevard (TR 1348) Striker Road (TR 151) 0.000 SR 48 1.136 1.136 36.25 1853 56 C/L Yes
Indian Bluffs Drive (TR 1484) Miami Bluffs (TR 1504) 0.000 Address #1549 0.186 0.186 24 246 7 None None
Bluffton Terrace Drive (TR 1485) Allegany Trail (TR 1493) 0.000 Address # 1618 0.075 0.075 24 108 3 None None
Quellin Boulevard (TR 2485) Stephens Road (TR 158) 0.000 Berringer Court (TR 2486) 0.170 0.170 var. 283 9 None Yes

5.130 6,543 195

Total =

Item 441 - Surface Course, Type 1, (448), PG 64-22 (3/4 inch scratch)

Total =

Item 441 - Surface Course, Type 1, (448), PG 64-22 (1 1/2 inch)

Item 441 - Surface Course, Type 1, (448), PG 64-22 (1 inch)

Total =

Item 441 - Surface Course, Type 1, (448), PG 64-22 (1 1/2 inch)

Total =

Item 441 - Surface Course, Type 1, (448), PG 64-22 (1 1/2 inch)

Total =

2



2021 Resurfacing Project 

Warren County Engineer’s Office 

 

 

PLAN HOLDERS LIST 

 
2021 Resurfacing Project 

 

 

 

Individuals or companies can be added to the plan holders list by contacting Laura Lander at 

laura.lander@co.warren.oh.us 

  

 

Name Company Phone Number E-mail Address 

Amy Cox Fillmore 

Construction LLC 

937-780-1301 amy@fillmoreconstructionllc.com  

    

Wess Kroll Barrett Paving 

Materials, Inc. 

513-422-4662 wkroll@barrettpaving.com  

    

Doug James John R. Jurgensen 

Company 

513-326-6780 doug.james@jrjnet.com 

  

 

mailto:laura.lander@co.warren.oh.us
mailto:amy@fillmoreconstructionllc.com
mailto:wkroll@barrettpaving.com
mailto:doug.james@jrjnet.com




















































































































































































































































































































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

 

Sealed bids will be received by the Clerk of the County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio, 406 

Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036, until 9:15 a.m., March 23, 2021, and then at said time bids will 

be opened and read aloud for the 2021 Resurfacing Project. 

 

Bid documents and specifications are available online at the Warren County’s Website at 

https://www.co.warren.oh.us/Commissioners/Bids/Default.aspx. Questions regarding the 

technical specifications should be directed to Chad Harville, Project Technician, at the Warren 

County Engineer’s Office, at (513) 695-7727.  Each bid shall contain the full name of each person 

or company submitting the bid and be accompanied by a bid bond for the full amount of the bid or a 

certified check in the amount equal to ten (10) percent of the bid. 

 

Contact the Warren County Commissioners’ Office at (513) 695-1250 should you need 

assistance in accessing the bidding information on the County website. All contract addenda will 

be posted to the website prior to the bid opening. Bidders should check the website regularly to 

stay updated on any changes to the project. 

 

Please be aware that if you are downloading this document to bid this project, and in order 

to stay updated on any change, please email Laura Lander in the Commissioners’ Office at 

laura.lander@co.warren.oh.us with your contact information.  

 

The Board of Warren County Commissioners reserves the right to accept the lowest and best bid, to 

reject all bids, and to waive any irregularities in bids. 

 

By order of the Board of County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio. 

 

 

 

 

       ______________________________ 

       Tina Osborne, Clerk 

 

 

 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

  

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO 
  

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio  45036   
www.co.warren.oh.us     

commissioners@co. warren.oh.us   

Telephone (513) 695 - 1250   
Facsimile (513) 695- 2054 

 
 

   
     
                        
     

DAVID G. YOUNG 

 TOM GROSSMANN 

 SHANNON JONES 

 

 

https://www.co.warren.oh.us/Commissioners/Bids/Default.aspx
mailto:laura.lander@co.warren.oh.us

	07_Addendum_#1.pdf
	DOC000
	Revised Attachment A pg 2

	03_Bid_Documents.pdf
	Bid Documents (2)
	Wood Hill Cemetery


